Op. EBITDAR / (Interest Paid + Lease Expense)* [x] (j/-d+h) 2.5

Op. EBITDA / Interest Paid* [x] (k/(-d)) 2.5

FFO Fixed Charge Cover [x] ((c+e+h-f)/(-d+h-f)) 2.5

(FFO + Net Finance Charge + Capit. Leases - Pref. Div Paid) / (Gross Int. Paid + Capit. Leases - Pref. Div. Paid)

FFO Gross Interest Coverage [x] ((c+e-f)/(-d-f)) 2.5

(FFO + Net Finance Charge - Pref. Div Paid) / (Gross Int. Paid - Pref. Div. Paid)

* EBITDA/R after Dividends to  Associates and M inorities

Source:  Fitch Ratings, based on information from company reports.

 Corporates

  Water / Wastewater Utility / United Kingdom

   Yorkshire Water Services Limited

 12 July 2019 19

Fitch Adjustment Reconciliation

Numbers in the above table reflect standard Fitch adjustments for capital leases, capitalised interest, debt and interest adjustment to match the company ’s

Inv estor Report f igures as well as adjustment f or swap accretion pay -downs

Yorkshire Water Services Limited.

(GBP Millions, As reported)

Reported

Values

Sum of Fitch

Adjustments

- CORP -

other

Capitalised

Interest

Costs

operating

lease

Adjusted

Values

31 Mar 18

Income Statement Summary

Revenue 1,027 0 1,027

Operating EBITDAR 573 3 3 576

Operating EBITDAR after Associates and Minorities 573 3 3 576

Operating Lease Expense 0 3 3 3

Operating EBITDA 573 0 573

Operating EBITDA after Associates and Minorities 573 0 573

Operating EBIT 277 0 277

Debt & Cash Summary

Total Debt With Equity Credit 4,909 (12) (12) 4,897

Total Adjusted Debt With Equity Credit 4,909 9 (12) 21 4,918

Lease-Equivalent Debt 0 21 21 21

Other Off-Balance Sheet Debt 0 0 0

Readily Available Cash & Equivalents 39 (14) (14) 25

Not Readily Available Cash & Equivalents 0 14 14 14

Cash-Flow Summary

Preferred Dividends (Paid) 0 0 0

Interest Received 57 (57) (57) 0

Interest (Paid) (194) (36) (22) (14) (231)

Funds From Operations [FFO] 430 (80) (65) (14) 350

Change in Working Capital [Fitch-Defined] 21 0 21

Cash Flow  from Operations [CFO] 451 (80) (65) (14) 371